Lancashire County Council
Health Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 12th December, 2017 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Agenda
Part | (Open to Press and Public)
No. Item

1. Apologies

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 31 October 2017 (Pages 1 - 6)

4, Improvements to Mental Health Services in (Pages 7 - 30)
Lancashire

5. Suicide Prevention in Lancashire (Pages 31 - 80)

6. Health Scrutiny Steering Group Report, Revised (Pages 81 - 94)

Purpose and Work Plan 2017/18

7. Urgent Business

An item of urgent business may only be considered
under this heading where, by reason of special
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to
raise a matter under this heading.

8. Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Health Scrutiny
Committee will be held on Tuesday 23 January 2018 at
10.30am at County Hall, Preston.

Lancashire
County ‘@9?.
Council (&Z‘;:%?



| Young
Director of Governance,
Finance and Public Services
County Hall
Preston



Agenda ltem 3

Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 31st October, 2017 at 10.30 am in
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair)

County Councillors

J Purcell C Edwards
L Beavers M Igbal

J Burrows J Parr

Ms L Collinge E Pope

G Dowding J Rear

Co-opted members

Councillor Barbara Ashworth, (Rossendale Borough
Council)

Councillor Wayne Blackburn, (Pendle Borough
Council)

Councillor Jean Cronshaw, Chorley Borough Council
Councillor Tony Harrison, (Burnley Borough Council)
Councillor Colin Hartley, (Lancaster City Council)
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough
Council)

Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council)
Councillor M Tomlinson, (South Ribble Borough
Council)

County Councillors Jean Parr and Jayne Rear replaced County Councillors
Margaret Pattison and Peter Steen respectively; and Councillor Jean Cronshaw
replaced Councillor Hasina Khan.

1. Apologies

Apologies were received from District Councillors Roy Leeming, Preston City
Council and Paul Cotterill. Apologies were also received from Dr Sakthi
Karunanithi, Director of Public Health, Lancashire County Council.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Lizzi Collinge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as her post
was funded by Lancashire Care Foundation Trust and her husband worked for
NHS England.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 19 September 2017

Page 1



Members enquired if the letter had been sent to the Secretary State for Health
and the Chairs of Health Education England and Health Education North West
inviting appropriate representatives to attend a future meeting of the Committee
to address the inequity of funding for medical under-graduate and post-graduate
training in Lancashire and South Cumbria. They were informed the letter was
being sent out later that day.

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 19 September 2017 be
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4. Chair's Update
There was no update for the Committee.
5. Winter pressures and preparations

The Chair welcomed Peter Mulcahy QAM, Head of the Paramedic Emergency
Service, from the North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) who gave a
presentation highlighting the pressures they would face and the preparations they
had made in readiness for the forthcoming winter season.

It was reported that winter planning was a Department of Health directive which
commenced dur
[...]
the budget process a contingency fund was specifically set aside for
winter to cover for additional vehicles, etc. Additional funding was also provided
either nationally from the Department of Health or locally from the commissioners
during the winter season.

Page 3



The Committee was informed that Lancashire had a Local Health Resilience
Partnership which scrutinised all Lancashire hospitals' plans regarding their
periods of most activity.

Members asked if the potential impact of flooding formed a part of winter planning
for NWAS. The NWAS had a Generic Major Incident Plan with flood plans rolled
out across the County through the Local Resilience Forum. It was also noted that
NWAS had a good working relationship with Highways England.

With regard to the NHS Five Year Forward View and the Sustainability and
Transformation Partnerships, it was explained that in the future there would be
less ambulances and more appropriate care for the patient at the front end of the
journey. Emphasis was also being placed on health prevention and promotion,
interfacility transfers and how the service worked with health care professionals.
NWAS was also looking to increase capacity in their contact centres over the
next few years.

Resolved: That;

i.  The Committee welcomed the North West Ambulance Service was
meeting its recruitment targets;

ii.  The County Council's Communications Team be recommended to assist
the North West Ambulance Service on the implementation of their
communications strategy for the forthcoming winter season; and

iii. A site visit to North West Ambulance Service's regional headquarters be
arranged for members of the Committee to attend.

6. Report of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group

The Committee received a report detailing matters presented and considered by
the Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meetings held on 27 September and 11
October 2017.

It was noted that a report setting out proposals for a revised purpose of the
Steering Group would be presented to the Committee for consideration at its next
scheduled meeting on 12 December 2017.

Resolved: That the report of the Steering Group be received.

7. Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18

The Work Plans for both the Health Scrutiny Committee and its Steering Group
were presented to the Committee. The topics included were identified at the work
planning workshop held on 20 June 2017.

It was reported that the Steering Group had recommended that a report from
Lancashire Care Foundation Trust on improvements to mental health services in

Lancashire be referred to the Committee for consideration at its meeting
scheduled for 12 December 2017.

Page 4



Resolved: That;

I.  The report be noted; and

[I.  The recommendations made by the Steering Group at its meeting held on
27 September 2017 to refer the report on improvements to mental health
services in Lancashire for consideration by the Committee at its next
scheduled meeting on 12 December 2017 be accepted.

8. Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

9. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will take place on Tuesday 12

December at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the
County Hall, Preston.

| Young
Director of Governance, Finance
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



Agenda ltem 4

Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 12 December 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Improvements to Mental Health provision in Lancashire
(Appendices A and B refer)

Contact for further information:

Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview
and Scrutiny),

gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Officers from the Lancashire Care Foundation Trust will attend the meeting to
present planned changes for mental health inpatient provision in the Pennine
Lancashire and Central Lancashire areas.

Recommendation
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

1. Consider and comment on the planned changes to mental health inpatient
provision for the Pennine Lancashire and Central Lancashire areas;

2. Note the planned changes for a site in Pennine Lancashire remains the
original proposal as previously supported by the Joint Lancashire Health
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 13 November 2012; and

3. Support the planned changes for a site in Central Lancashire to be located at
the former mental health inpatient accommodation on the Chorley Hospital
site.

Background and Advice

Officers from the Lancashire Care Foundation Trust (LCFT) will attend the meeting
to present planned changes for mental health inpatient provision in the Pennine
Lancashire and Central Lancashire areas. A copy of the presentation that will be
delivered at the meeting is set out at appendix 'A'.

The planned changes represent the next phase of improvements to mental health
provision (Acute reconfiguration) in Lancashire that commenced with a formal
consultation in 2006, which was formally signed off by the Joint Primary Care Trust
(PCT) the Joint Lancashire Blackpool and Blackburn Mental Health Overview and
Scrutiny Committee in Spring 2007 and the launch of a ten year programme of
reconfiguration.

ir
Lancastir
Council (?,g:;.s\?

Page 7



Reconfigurations to date have been subject to scrutiny both by this Committee and
the former Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny and Health
Equalities Overview and Scrutiny Committees and jointly with Cumbria County
Council, Blackpool Council and Blackburn with Darwen Council. In particular, the
now disestablished Joint Lancashire Health Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 13
November 2012, supported the proposals "to work up the development of four
inpatient facilities across Lancashire as follows:

e A new inpatient facility in Blackpool — The Harbour

e The redevelopment of the Oaklands Unit on Pathfinders Drive in Lancaster
[The Orchard].

e The redevelopment of existing facilities at the Royal Blackburn Hospital site.

e An inpatient facility in Central Lancashire (location still to be confirmed
following further engagement work)."

The Orchard on Pathfinders Drive in Lancaster opened in 2014. The Harbour
opened in 2015.

Pennine Lancashire

At a meeting of the Governing Body of Blackburn with Darwen Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG) on 5 July 2017, it was reported that "as a result of
delays in preparing the Royal Blackburn site for development an alternative option
was put forward by LCFT in 2014. This was to proceed with a new build option
adjacent to the Royal Blackburn Hospital. This option can no longer be pursued as it
is now unaffordable; the preferred option remains the original proposal for
refurbishment set out in the Technical Appraisal which is the Royal Blackburn
Hospital site." The Governing Body was asked to note the preferred option remained
the original proposal at the Royal Blackburn Hospital. The Governing Body's
resolution on this matter noted the preferred option.

Central Lancashire

At meetings of the Governing Bodies for Chorley and South Ribble CCG and Greater
Preston CCG held on 26 and 27 July 2017 respectively, a recommendation was
made to approve the preferred option to locate the unit on the Chorley Hospital site
(utilising the former mental health inpatient accommodation there). The Governing
Body for the Greater Preston CCG approved the preferred option. However, the
Governing Body meeting for Chorley and South Ribble was not quorate and whilst
governing body members supported the proposals, final approval, by delegation was
given by the Chair and Chief Officer.

Health Scrutiny Steering Group referral

At its meeting on 27 September 2017, the Steering Group met with representatives
from LCFT to discuss the planned changes. A copy of the briefing note which was
presented is set out at appendix 'B'. In referring the matter to the full Health Scrutiny
Committee for this meeting, the Steering Group formulated the following key lines of
enquiry for LCFT to report back on:

Page 8



Clarity on current service provision in Central and Pennine Lancashire;
Clarity around the approach to service redesign;

Further detail on improvement plans;

Outline of the different pathways — the demand, waiting times, gaps, where
are we not meeting demand?; and

e Adequacy of supply and the range of services (enhanced community
services) — enough to meet demand, flexible, staffing resources and the
budget to support?

The Health Scrutiny Committee is therefore asked to consider and comment on the
planned changes to mental health inpatient provision for the Pennine Lancashire and
Central Lancashire areas; note the planned changes for a site in Pennine Lancashire
at the Royal Blackburn Hospital; and support the planned changes for a site in
Central Lancashire to be located at the former mental health inpatient
accommodation on the Chorley Hospital site.

Consultations

N/A

Implications:

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

There are no risk management implications arising from this report.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Health Scrutiny Committee 31 October 2017

— Work Plan report Gary Halsall, 01772
536989

Joint Lancashire Health 13 November 2012

Scrutiny Committee Agenda

and Minutes

Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

N/A

Page 9



Page 10



|| ebed

Improvements to Mental
Health provision in

Lancashire

Steve Winterson, Engagement Director
Alistair Rose, Projects Director
Bev Liddle, Team Leader

Excellence | Accountability | Respect | Teamwork | Integrity

supporting Health and Wellbeing

NHS

Lancashire Care
NHS Foundation Trust

Compassion




Z| abey

NHS

The journey tO here Lancashire Care

NHS Foundation Trust

Decisions taken in the context of historic consultations, the Sustainability
and Transformation Plan for Lancashire and South Cumbria and
[...]
ecutive Summary

The Health Scrutiny Committee will receive a presentation on Suicide Prevention in
Lancashire. A copy of the presentation is set out at appendix A.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to formulate recommendations in relation
to:
1. Ensuring effective implementation of the action plan; and
2. The four points as identified by the Health Scrutiny Steering Group and any
other aspect from the presentation.

Background and Advice

On 4 April 2017, the Chair of the House of Commons Health Committee, Dr Sarah
Wollaston MP, wrote to all Chairs of Health Scrutiny Committees to recommend that
all Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees be involved in ensuring effective
implementation of local authorities’ suicide prevention plans and that this should be
established as a key role of these committees. A copy of the letter is set out at
appendix B to this report.

Chris Lee, Public Health Specialist (Behaviour Change), will be in attendance at the
meeting to present an overview of the key work that has been undertaken to date.
The Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meeting on 15 November 2017, received
an insight on the key work undertaken and identified the following four points for
consideration by this Committee:

Data;

Drug related deaths;

Dual diagnosis; and

Wider determinants (for males such as divorce, debt, redundancy, loneliness).

b=

ir
Lancastir
Council (?,g:;.s\?

Page 31



The Cabinet at its meeting on 7 December 2017, will receive a report on Suicide
Prevention in Lancashire, where it will be recommended to note the publication of
the Suicide Audit Report, endorse the Lancashire County Council Suicide Draft
Prevention Strategy and approve the County Council's Action Plan. The report and
its appendices is available on the County Council's website. The Action Plan has
been adopted by the STP Suicide Prevention Oversight Group and is set out at
appendix C to this report.

Consultations

N/A

Implications:

This item has the 
[...]
nd scrutiny committees within local authorities. Local scrutiny does not diminish the need for
national oversight, which will be better placed to take a broad perspective of where plans are
working, which plans are being implemented effectively, and which local authorities may need
more support. We recommended the creation of a national implementation board to serve that
purpose. Nevertheless, we consider that local scrutiny is essential for ensuring effective
implementation and health overview and scrutiny committees in local authorities are well-placed
to perform this important function.

Our recommendation to the Government is as follows: We recommend that health overview and
scrutiny committees should also be involved in ensuring effective implementation of local
authorities’ plans. This should be established as a key role of these committees. Effective local
scrutiny of a local authority’s suicide prevention plan should reduce or eliminate the need for
intervention by the national implementation board.

| wanted to draw your attention to the Committee’s report, and specifically to the
recommendation to the Government that effective implementation of the suicide prevention plan
in local areas should be a key role of health overview and scrutiny committees. It may be that you
are already carrying out this role and if so | hope you will forgive this letter and read it instead as
thanking you for already doing so.

Yours sincerely,

Sovf&\ Rbﬂg@ﬁ‘\

Dr Sarah Wollaston MP
Chair of the Committee

Page 65


https://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201617/cmselect/cmhealth/1087/108705.htm#_idTextAnchor009

Page 66



o
Q

Q
()
(o)
N

DRAFT

Lancashire and South Cumbria STP
Suicide Prevention Logic Model

Long Term

Vision: Lancashire and South Cumbria residents are
emotionally resilient and have positive mental health

Outcomes

Long Term Outcome
Reduction in suicides

Long Term Outcome
Reduction in self-harm

suicide

Long Term Outcome
Improve outcomes for those af
[...]
ich is agreed by all LA PH Mapping of current data that is
leads (LA PH Leads, Sept 2017) | collected around suicide, attempted
suicides and drug related deaths
Inputs Data Analyst, Staffing capacity Data Analyst Time Staffing
Technology Staffing Technology
All Key Stakeholders, Technology Financial
Financial

Staffing,

Technology




Agenda ltem 6

Health Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 12 December 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Health Scrutiny Steering Group Report, Revised Purpose and Work Plan
2017/18
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:

Gary Halsall, Tel: (01772) 536989, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Overview
and Scrutiny),

gary.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Overview of matters presented and considered by the Health Scrutiny Steering
Group at its meeting held on 15 November 2017, including a revised purpose for the
Group for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year. A revised work plan is also
presented.

Recommendation

The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to:
1. Receive the report of the Steering Group;
2. Agree the revised purpose of the Steering Group for the remainder of the
2017/18 municipal year; and
3. Subject to the Committee's agreement of the revised purpose, note the
revised work plan for the Committee for 2017/18.

Background and Advice

The Steering Group is made up of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Health Scrutiny
Committee plus two additional members, one each nominated by the Labour and
Independent Groups.

The current main functions of the Steering Group are listed below:

e To act as the first point of contact between Scrutiny and the Health Service
Trusts and Clinical Commissioning Groups;

e To liaise, on behalf of the full Committee, with Health Service Trusts and
Clinical Commissioning Groups;

e To make proposals to the full Committee on whether they consider NHS
service changes to be ‘substantial’ thereby instigating further consultation with
scrutiny;

ir
Lancastir
Council (?,g:;.s\?

Page 81



e To develop and maintain its own work programme for the full Committee to
consider and allocate topics accordingly;

e To invite any local Councillor(s) whose ward(s) as well as any County
Councillor(s) whose division(s) are/will be affected to sit on the Group for the
duration of the topic to be considered;

It is important to note that the Steering Group is not a formal decision making body
and that it will report its activities and any aspect of its work to the full Committee for
information.

Meeting held on 15 November 2017

1. General Service Update on Adult Social Care
Tony Pounder, Director of Adult Services and Sue Lott, Head of Service Adult
Social Care Health gave a presentation to the Steering Group which provided
an outline of the different services provided by Adult Social Care including;
Screening and Initial Assessment Service (SIAS), Community Social Care,
Substance Misuse, Acute Hospital Discharge, Sensory Impairment Service,
Prisons Social Work and Reablement and Occupational Therapy Service (OT)
and a particular focus on Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC).

It was agreed that in preparation for the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting
scheduled for 23 January 2018, briefing notes be requested from both
Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust and the County Council
setting out the key reasons for delayed days that were attributable to social
care in respect of interaction between the County Council and Lancashire
Teaching Hospitals Foundation Trust and what needed to happen to reduce
the number of delays.

2. Suicide Prevention
Chris Lee, Public Health Specialist (Behaviour Change) presented a report
detailing the work being undertaken in Lancashire to support the national
target of a 10% reduction in suicides.

It was agreed that the presentation slides Chris Lee referred to at the meeting
be presented to the full Health Scrutiny Committee at its meeting scheduled
for 12 December 2017 with an additional focus on the following four specific
aspects: data; drug related deaths; dual diagnosis and wider determinants (for
men such as divorce/debt/redundancy/loneliness).

3. Health Scrutiny Steering Group - revised purpose
A report which set out considerations and advice on a revised purpose for the
Steering Group to partly function as a preparatory body on behalf of the
Health Scrutiny Committee was considered.

Discussions were had around meeting frequency, the number of topics and
the need to retain the functionality for the Committee and the Steering Group
to respond to emerging, sensitive and urgent issues. There was a consensus
that the formulation of reasons, objectives, outcomes, key lines of enquiry,

Page 82



evidence required for reports and who to invite to future meetings represented
a useful function for the Steering Group.

Members felt that the revised purpose represented a suitable approach and
suggested that it be piloted for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year.
The Steering Group agreed the revised purpose as set out in the report and
that it be presented to the next scheduled meeting of the Health Scrutiny
Committee on 12t December 2017 for agreement.

A report on the Steering Group's activities from its meeting held on 61" December
2017 will be presented at the next scheduled meeting of the Committee on 23
January 2018.

Revised Purpose
The revised purpose for the Steering Group is as follows:

"The main purpose of the Steering Group is to manage the workload of the
Committee more effectively in the light of increasing number of changes to health
services which are considered to be substantial. The main functions of the Steering
Group are listed below:

e To act as a preparatory body on behalf of the Committee to develop the
following aspects in relation to planned topics/reviews scheduled on the
Committee's work plan:

o Reasons/focus, objectives and outcomes for scrutiny review;

o Develop key lines of enquiry;

o Request evidence, data and/or information for the report to the
Committee;

o Determine who to invite to the Committee

e To act as the first point of contact between Scrutiny and the Health Service
Trusts and Clinical Commissioning Groups;

e To liaise, on behalf of the Committee, with Health Service Trusts and Clinical
Commissioning Groups;

e To make proposals to the Committee on whether they consider NHS service
changes to be ‘substantial’ thereby instigating further consultation with
scrutiny;

e To develop and maintain its own work programme for the Committee to
consider and allocate topics accordingly;

e To invite any local Councillor(s) whose ward(s) as well as any County
Councillor(s) whose division(s) are/will be affected to sit on the Group for the
duration of the topic to be considered.

It is important to note that the Steering Group is not a formal decision making body
and that it will report its activities and any aspect of its work to the Committee for
consideration and agreement."”

The Committee is therefore asked to receive the report of the Steering Group and

agree the revised purpose for the Group for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal
year. Subject to the Committee's agreement of the revised purpose, a revised work

Page 83



plan is set out at appendix 'A’ for the Committee to note. The work plan has been
amended in respect of topics scheduled for future Steering Group meetings.

Consultations

N/A

Implications:

This item has the following implications, as indicated:
Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel
N/A
Reason for inclusion in Part Il, if appropriate

N/A

Page 84



Gg obed

Health Scrutiny — Work plan 2017/18

Date to
C'ttee

24 July

19 Sept

31 Oct

Report

STP Governance
Meeting
Workstream*/Priority
area**

Lead Officers
(including STP SRO)

Outline reasons for
scrutiny/scrutiny method

STP Workforce — Scruti
[...]
 LDP

Updated: 30 November 2017



¢6 abed

Pharmacies and prescriptions — volume of returned medicines and disposal of same, failure to collect, patient medicine reviews, change to
current practice

Low priority prescribing — consultations across CCGs - update

Capital investments across Lancashire

Lancashire Care Association — update on Registered Care Managers Network (RCMN) — Paul Simic, CEO

Updated: 30 November 2017



Page 94



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 31 October 2017
	4 Improvements to Mental Health Services in Lancashire
	Enc. 1 for Improvements to Mental Health provision in Lancashire
	Enc. 2 for Improvements to Mental Health provision in Lancashire

	5 Suicide Prevention in Lancashire
	Enc. 1 for Suicide Prevention in Lancashire
	Enc. 2 for Suicide Prevention in Lancashire
	Enc. 3 for Suicide Prevention in Lancashire

	6 Health Scrutiny Steering Group Report, Revised Purpose and Work Plan 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Health Scrutiny Steering Group Report, Revised Purpose and Work Plan 2017/18






Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Health Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th December, 2017 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Peter Britcliffe (Chair)

County Councillors

J Purcell
J Burrows
S Clarke
Ms L Collinge
G Dowding

C Edwards
M Iqbal
M Pattison
P Steen
C Towneley

Co-opted members

Councillor David Borrow, (Preston City Council)
Councillor Colin Hartley, (Lancaster City Council)
Councillor Bridget Hilton, (Ribble Valley Borough 
Council)
Councillor G Hodson, (West Lancashire Borough 
Council)
Councillor Hasina Khan, (Chorley Borough Council)
Councillor Julie Robinson, (Wyre Borough Council)

County Councillor Stephen Clarke replaced County Councillor Eddie Pope and 
Councillor David Borrow replaced Councillor Roy Leeming.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Barbara Ashworth, Wayne Blackburn 
and Matthew Tomlinson.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Lizzi Collinge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as her post 
was funded by Lancashire Care Foundation Trust and her husband worked for 
NHS England.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting Held on 31 October 2017

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on 31 October 2017 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.



2

5.  Suicide Prevention in Lancashire

It was agreed by the Chair to bring Item 5 – Suicide Prevention in Lancashire 
forward in the meeting. Chris Lee, Public Health Specialist (Behaviour Change), 
was welcomed to the meeting and provided an overview of the key work that had 
been undertaken to date. A copy of the presentation was provided with the 
agenda papers.

The Committee noted that on 4 April 2017, the Chair of the House of Commons 
Health Committee, Dr Sarah Wollaston MP, wrote to all Chairs of Health Scrutiny 
Committees to recommend that all Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees be 
involved in ensuring effective implementation of local authorities' suicide 
prevention plans and that this should be established as a key role of these 
Committees.

It was also noted that short term outcome no.3 under leadership within the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria STP Suicide Prevention Logic Model (Action 
Plan) set out to identify Elected Members from all Local Authorities [within the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria footprint] to take on the role of Mental Health and 
Suicide Prevention Champion. In considering these points it was;

Resolved: That:

1. The Leader nominate a member Champion for Mental Health and Suicide 
Prevention;

2. The Leader and Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing write to all 
district councils in Lancashire to consider identifying an elected member 
for the role of Mental Health and Suicide Prevention Champion;

3. Options for Elected Member Champion involvement in the newly formed 
Lancashire Suicide Prevention Partnership be considered;

4. A training session on Mental Health awareness be arranged for all the 
appointed Mental Health and Suicide Prevention Champions and any 
County Councillors who wish to attend;

5. A progress report be presented to the Health Scrutiny Steering Group in 
six months' time with attendance from the Mental Health and Suicide 
Prevention Champions; and

6. Progress be monitored by the Committee on an annual basis with an 
update report to be presented to the Health Scrutiny Committee in 
December 2018.

4.  Improvements to Mental Health provision in Lancashire

The Chair welcomed from the Lancashire Care Foundation Trust (LCFT), Bev 
Liddle, Team Leader; Alistair Rose, Projects Director; and Steve Winterson, 
Engagement Director, to the meeting. They presented to the Committee on the 
planned changes for mental health inpatient provision in the Pennine Lancashire 
and Central Lancashire areas. A copy of the presentation was provided with the 
agenda papers.



3

The planned changes represented the next phase of improvements to mental 
health provision in Lancashire that commenced with a formal consultation in 
2006, which was formally signed off by the Joint Primary Care Trust, the Joint 
Lancashire, Blackpool and Blackburn Mental Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in Spring 2017 and the launch of a ten year programme of 
reconfiguration.

There were two main challenges in Lancashire. Recruitment of staff was one. 
The other was the demand on services. From the presentation it was noted that 
in Lancashire, GP referrals were 2.7 x the national average. The Committee was 
informed that this was not because GPs were doing anything wrong, but how the 
Trust can support a GP to address the mental health need at that point such as 
placing mental health nurses into practices. It was reported that referrals had 
reduced to 2.2x the national average and that officers expected the number to 
continue to reduce.

Lancashire had slightly below the mean number of beds for its population. 
However, the planned changes would allow people to be referred closer to home 
and speed up access to services particularly in the criminal justice system. 
Enhanced community services for those people who would not require an 
inpatient bed was key to the success of reconfiguration. 

It was reported that the planned changes would be completed by the end of 
2018.

Resolved: That the;

1. Planned changes for a site in Pennine Lancashire remain the original 
proposal as previously supported by the Joint Lancashire Health Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 13 November 2012 be noted; and

2. Planned changes for a site in Central Lancashire to be located at the 
former mental health inpatient accommodation the Chorley Hospital site be 
supported.

6.  Health Scrutiny Steering Group Report, Revised Purpose and Work 
Plan 2017/18

The report set out an overview of matters presented and considered by the 
Health Scrutiny Steering Group at its meeting held on 15 November 2017, 
including a revised purpose for the Group for the remainder of the 2017/18 
municipal year. A revised work plan was also presented.

A request to place the Healthy Child Programme contract on the work plan was 
made. It was reported that the scrutiny function could not intervene in this matter. 
The tender process was currently in a legal standstill period to allow any 
unsuccessful bidders to lodge a formal appeal. The County Council had yet to 
publicly announce the successful bidder depending on the outcome of any 
subsequent appeals lodged.



4

It was suggested that the Healthy Child Programme contract be referred to the 
January 2018 meeting of the Health Scrutiny Steering Group.

Resolved: That the;

1. Report of the Steering Group be received;
2. Revised purpose of the Steering Group for the remainder of the 2017/18 

municipal year be agreed;
3. Revised work plan for the Committee for 2017/18 be noted; and
4. Healthy Child Programme be referred to the next scheduled meeting of the 

Health Scrutiny Steering Group in January 2018, subject to the legal 
position at that time.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee will take place on Tuesday 23 
January 2018 at 10.30am in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at 
the County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


